
Secondary Contaminants

Many constituents such as calcium, sodium and iron are often found in drinking water and can cause taste, color and odor problems. These taste and odor constituents are called secondary contaminants and are regulated by State regulatory agencies, not the EPA. These constituents are not cause for health concerns however, they can greatly affect the appearance and taste of your water.

About the Following Table

City of Redwater routinely monitors contaminants in your drinking water according to State and Federal laws. The following table lists the federally regulated or monitored contaminants which have been found in your drinking water. The U.S. EPA requires water systems to test for over 100 contaminants. The following table shows results for the monitoring period of January 1, 2024 – December 31, 2024. In the following table, you might find terms and abbreviations that are not familiar to you. To help you better understand these terms, we have provided the following definitions.

Definitions and Abbreviations

<u>-</u>	ejiiiiions wiiw 1100107iiiiions
Action Level:	The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other
	requirements which a water system must follow.
Action Level Goal (ALG):	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected
	risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.
Average (Avg.)	Regulatory compliance with some MCLs is based on running annual average of monthly samples.
Level 1 Assessment:	A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and
	determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
Level 2 Assessment:	A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.
Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL):	The highest level of contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG):	The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL):	The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
Maximum residual disinfectant level goal (MRDLG):	The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
MFL:	Million Fibers per Liter (a measure of asbestos)
mrem:	Millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)
na:	Not applicable.
NTU:	Nephelometric Turbidity Units (a measure of turbidity)
pCi/L:	Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
ppb:	Parts per billion or micrograms per liter - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.
ppm:	Parts per million or milligrams per liter - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.
ppq:	Parts per quadrillion, or picograms per liter (pg/L)
ppt:	Parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L)
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ):	The regulatory agency for drinking water in the state of Texas.
Treatment Technique (TT):	A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

2024 Water Quality Test Results

TCEQ completed an assessment of your source of water and the results indicate that some of our sources are susceptible to certain contaminants. The sampling requirements for your water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants will be found in this Consumer Confidence Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts on our system contact Eli Hunt at (903) 831-0091. <u>Este reporte incluye información importante sobre el agua para tomar. Para asistencia en español, favor de llamar al telefono (903) 831-0091.</u>

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample.	0	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli MCL: A routine sample and a repeat sample are total coliform positive, and one is also fecal coliform or E. coli positive.	0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	2024	1.3	1.3	0.059	0	ppm		Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)	2024	27	15.7 - 36	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

^{*} The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year'

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	2024	49	33.4 – 56.4	No goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.
---------------------------------	------	----	-------------	-----------------------	----	-----	---	--

^{*} The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year'

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen]	2024	0.0738	0.0738 - 0.0738	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.
Nitrite [measured as Nitrogen]	02/19/2019	0.0153	0.0153 - 0.0153	1	1	Ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits.

Disinfectant Residual

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Levels Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Chlorine	2024	2.7	2.3-3.3	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.

Turbidity

Turbidity is a measure of the cloudiness of the water. It is used to indicate water quality and filtration effectiveness (e.g., whether disease-causing organisms are present). Higher turbidity levels are often associated with higher levels of disease-causing microorganisms such as viruses, parasites, and some bacteria. These organisms can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches.

Contaminant	Location	Highest	Lowest Monthly % of	Turbidity	Unit of	Source of Contaminant
		Single	Samples Meeting Limits	Limits	Measure	
		Measure				
		ment				
Turbidity	Wright Patman	0.41	99.5%	≤0.3 in	NTU	Soil runoff
				95% of		
	Millwood	0.25	100%	samples		

Total Organic Carbon (TOC)

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured monthly in 2024 and TWU met all TOC removal requirements set by USEPA.

Inorganic Contaminants

Contaminant	Location	Average Level Detected	Range of Detected Level	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
Barium	Wright Patman	0.041	0.0-0.041	2	2	ppm	Discharge of drilling wastes; discharge from metal refineries;
Danum	Millwood	0.014	0 - 0.0151		2	ρριιι	erosion of natural deposits
Cyanide	Wright Patman	56.9	0-56.9	200	200	ppb	Discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories; Discharge from steel/metal factories.
Fluoride	Wright Patman	0.0252	0 – 0.0252	4	4	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong
ridorido	Millwood	<0.10	0-<0.10	'		РРШ	teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrate	Wright Patman	0.11	0 – 0.11	2	2	ppm	Runoff from fertilizer use; leakage from septic tanks, sewage; erosion
(as Nitrogen)	Millwood	0.154	0 – 0.154		_		of natural deposits.

Synthetic Organic Contaminants

Contaminant	Location	Level Detected	Range of Detected Level	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant			
Atrazine	Wright Patman	0.2	0-0.2	,	2		Dynaff from harbiside yeard on new grows			
Atrazine	Millwood	0.22	0.22 0-0.22		3	ppb	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops			

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

enter trinking water mainly from corresion of read and copper containing plantoning materials.									
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation						
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP	10/01/2024	<u>2024</u>	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated.						
M/R (LCR)			Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water						
			during the period indicated.						

DEFINITIONS

- TCEQ Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
- ADH Arkansas Department of Health
- **Action Level (AL)** the concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which water systems must follow.
- Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) the highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water.
- Maximum Contaminant Level Goal (MCLG) unenforceable public health goal; the level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
- **Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL)** the highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
- Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG) the level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
- NA not applicable
- **Nephelometric Turbidity Unit (NTU)** a unit of measurement for the clarity of water. Turbidity in excess of 5 NTU is just noticeable to the average person.
- Parts per million (ppm) a unit of measurement for detected levels of contaminants in drinking water. One part per million corresponds to one minute in two years or a single penny in \$10,000.
- **Parts per billion (ppb)** a unit of measurement for detected levels of contaminants in drinking water. One part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000,000.
- TWU Texarkana Water Utilities